
S'I'.ATE OF NEW .JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

PIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, NoJ. 07102 

BULLETIN·l988 July 22' ,--1971 

TABLE OF CONTgNTS 

COURT DECISIONS·- KOWAL v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL 
ACTIVITY (PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION) - PRIOR DIS­
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 185 DAYSci 

APPELLATE DECISIONS ... EDELSON v. PATERSON. 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - LEMONGELLI v. NEWARK. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE IN VIOLATION 
0}, RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO c 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR 1 

VIOLATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Randolph Township) .. AMENDED 
ORDER. 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Union City) - FALSE STATEMENT 
IN APPLICATION - UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTED - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20.DAYS. 

80 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Phillipsburg) - SALE IN 
VlOLATimJ OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
AP?LICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS -
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Union Township - Union County) -
AMENDED ORDER - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION 
GRANTED• 

New Jersey State Library 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J~ 07102 

BULLETIN 1988 July 22, 1971 

1. COURT DECISIONS - KOWAL Vo DIVISION OF AL90HOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDe 

ADELE KOWAL, t/a Midway Tavern, 

Appellant, 

v. 

DIVISION OF ALCOHO.LIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

Respondent. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-636-70 

Argued June 14, 1971 -- Decided.June 22, 1971. 

·Before ·Judges Sullivan, Coll ester ~nd Labrecque. 

On appeal from State of New Jersey, Department of 
Law and Public Safety, Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Mr9 Anthony J., Iuliani argued the cause for 
appellant (Mr., Sam Weiss, of counsel). 

Mr. Charles Re Parker, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent (Mr._George F. 
Kugler, Jr., Attorney General of New Jersey, 
attorney; Mrse Virgi.nia Long Annich, Deputy 
Attorney General, of counsel). 

PER CURIAM 

Appeal from decision in Re Kowal, 
5., 
by the Court Committee on 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 1988 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IJ:IJ10RAL ACTIVITY 
(PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION) - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 185 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

The Lark Lounbe, Inc. 
1103 Broad Sto 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

") 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-49 (for 1969-70 and 1970-71 ) 
license periods), issued by the 
Municipal eoard of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of ·Newark. 

) 

-------~----~------> 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

W.aldor and Hochberg, Esq~~' by· Milt.on A,, Waldor, Esq., ·J\ttorneya 
for Licensee · · 

Edward F. Ambrose,, Esqo, Appearing :for Divi·sion 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

License·e pleaded not guilty to the following c.ha.rgs: 

11 0n February 7 and 13.; 1970, you a:t..lowed, permitted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral acti'v-ity in and 
upon your licensed premises, viz., -in that you, 
through a person employed· as a bartender on your 
licensed premises, allowed, permitted and suffered 
solicitation by ostensible female customers and/or 
patrons on your licensed premises of male customers 
and patrons thereon for prostitution and/or acts or 
illieit perverted sexual relations, the making of 
overtures and arrangements by said females with 
~aid male customers and patrons for acts of illicit 
sexual intercourse and/or acts of perverted sexual 
relations, and further, you, through·.said person 
employed on your licensed premises as a bartender~ 
made offers to male pa.trons· or customers on your 
licensed premises to procure females to engage in 
acts of illicit sexual intercourse and/or in acts 
of. illicit perverted sexual relations with said 
male.patrons or customers, and in .furtherance of 
such offers made arrangements with and procured 
females to engage in acts of illicit sexual inter­
course and/or in acts of illicit perverted sexual 
relations with· said male patrons or customers, as 
aforesaid; in violation o_f Rule 5 of State Regulation 
Noe 20. 11 

In support of said charge the Division produced testimony 
of four of its agents. Agent G testified that, accompanied by 
Agents s, .R and G, he visited the subject licensed premises on 
two occasions (February 7 and February 13, 1970). The premises 
consist of a barroom with a large oval-shaped bar~ Of the two 

.bartenders on duty, one (identified as John Salkowski) was engaged 
in a conversa t.ion and, upon the agent 1 s inquiry "Are there any 
broads in here? We want to get fixed up", was advised to wait 
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a short while o Thereq;fter a female ,came in and was waved.-~ over 
to the agents by the bartender who told her to "take care" of 
them. Negotiations between the female· and the agents ensued 
pertaining to the costs for her services as a prostituteo The 
price being fixed, the agent reported the conversation with 
the bartender, indicating they would return the followihg week 
to keep their rendezvousQ 

On February· 13, 1970~ the agent and his colleagues 
returned with marked money, saw the same bartender and ask~d for 
the female with whom they had negotiated previously$ He did 
not know the female by name, and the agent informed him of the 
conversation with the prostitute as described hereinabove. At 
her absence, the bartender signaled another female named Ellie --­
who, in the presence of the ·bartender, agreed to engage in 
illicit sexual intercourse or "put on a show" with another girl • 
. Reappearing with another female, further conversations ensued 
resulting in the replacement of this female by another identified 
as Tammyo This female entered the discussion which was related 
to the bartender, all· 'of which pertained to a show the females 
would put on of unnatural sexual acts~ The bartender was invited 
to join but prote_sted that he was unable to do soe 

Two of the agents and females retired to an apartment 
a· short distance away, where one of the: agents gave the female 

.,'marked money$ Both females disrobed and began unnatural sex 
.·~'cts.,: at which point the apartment was entered by the remaining 

· :'· tw:9 -.a,g~nts and two lo-cal police officers. Th~ marked money was 
... reo.6y.er·ed and the females were arrested" 

" It was stipulated that the testimony of the other agents 
would be essentially corroborative of that of Agent G on direct 
examination., and remained substantially the same under cross 
examination0 

The licensee produced testimony of the bartender John 
Salkowski who denied arranging for any female to eneage in sexual 
relations with the agents* He admitted, however, seeing a girl 
standing, talking to the agents, and admitted their inquiries 
about loo.se females, to which he all.egedly responded, "I'm ·not a 
pimp; I'm a·bartender., 11 

.. He admitted he was advised by one of the 
agents that "We are going to g·et a girl" and, as he looked around, 
he saw a girl he knew talking to themo He admitted also that the 
agents informed him that they were going out with the girl but 

·"I didn't know who they were talking about~" 

The mahager of the licensee (Sol Steinberg) testified 
to a visit by the agents at the conclusion of the incident and 
that he asked his bartender if he (the bartender) had made 
arrangements for the agents, to which the bartender replied' that 
he ·had said "Go ahead, fellows, you want to go, lots of luck .. " 
The witness added, "I was very mado 11 

We are dealing here with a purely disciplinary 
measure and its alleged infractione Such measures are civil in 
nature and not criminalQ Kravis Vo Hock, 137 N.JoLo 252'(Sup .. Cto 
1948) • Thus the Divis ion need es ta bli sh its cas,e only by a f_air 
nrenonderance of the credible evidence. Butler Oak Tavern vQ 

·bivfsion of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 ~~Jo 373 (1956)0 
In other words, the finding must be based upon a reasonable 
certainty as to the probabilities arising from a·fair consideration 
of all of the evidence. 32 CeJ.S$ Evidence, sec~ 1042 •. 
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It i·s apparent from· the testimony of both agents, as 
·well as the bartender, that the bartender was aware that there 
'.were women patronizing the licensed premises who made arrangements 
-to engage in immoral ac ti vi ties e 

Taking the bartender's testimony relating to the 
incidents, it strains credibility to conjecture that he did not 
know what went on in front of himo That these three girls could 
engage in conversation obviously resulting in subsequent immoral 
conduct and an arrest,_in the immediate presence of the bartender, 
without his latent masculine curiosity being aroused and making 
some inquiry, is simply unbelievable. Even the ire of the 
manager upon obtaining the bartender 1 s reaction to hfs question - ... 
obviates further inquiry into the culpability of the bartender. 
There is no persuasive evidence that the licensee's employee 
directly procured the $aid female for immoral purposes. Were it 
established that a corporate member or employee had actually 
procured the female to engage in seA-ual intercourse, the license 
would be revoked. Re M~rjack Corn., Bulletin 998, Item 1. 

I therefore conclude that the Division has established 
by a fair preponderance.of the credible evidence that the said 
licensee, through its employee, allowed, permitted and suffered 
the immoral activities as set forth in the charge herein and, 
accordingly, recommend that it be found guilty thereof o 

Licensee has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 15, 1968 its license was suspended by the Director for 
fifteen days for employing an ineligible (criminal) employee. 
Re The Lark Lounge, Inco, Bullet~n 1806, Item 7. · 

. It is recommended that.the license be suspended for 
two hUn.dred ten days-on the charge herein (Re New Glass Bar, Inc., 
Bulletin 1888, Item 3), to which will be added five days for the 
prior dissimilar violation occuiring within the past five years, 
making a total of two hundred fifteen days$ 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions ·to the H~arer 1 s report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation Nos 16'1 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in.the factual determination of the 
Hearer but am un~ble to adopt his conclusions nor accept the 
recommendation as to penalty. 

The testimony of the agents disclosed that on two 
occasions they received the aid of the bartender toward making 
arrangements for illicit conduct with females, including intro-

.duction to them, which conduct contains the essence of procuremento· 
Permissiveness to a prostitute to solicit on the licensed premises 
carries a minimal penalty of ninety days. Re·stewart, Bulletin 
1886, Item 3; Re Totem Pole Enternrises, Inco, Bulletin 1838, It~m 2; 
Re Ri-Bo Inco, Bulletin 1965, Item 3o 

The Hearer has properly indicated that the actual and 
absolute procurement of a.female for prostitution done by the 
licensee or his agents would result in revocation of the license,, 
Re MerjackCorP.oration, supra. Here the elements of procurement 
fell short of that degree of agemcy required to come .within that 
doctri~e calling for complete revocation~ 
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Additionally, in the instant matter evidence revealed 
more than mere solicitation for' prostitution -- conduct of the 
fe:r.ales, both in licensed· premises, as well as at place of 
apprehension, was debased and perverted~ This aggravates the offense 
already aggravated by the aspect of procurement, all of which 
calls for an additional suspension of ninety days. Hence the 
license will be suspended for one huI1dred eighty days, to which 
will be added five days for the prior dissimilar violation 
occurring within the past five years, making a total of one 
hundred eighty•five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of June 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consu.~ption License C-49, 
issued by the lV:unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage C-ontrol of 
the City of Newark to The Lark Lounge, Inc., for premises 1103 
Broad Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
the balance of its term, viz8, until midnight June 30, 1971, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, June 15, 1971; and it is further 

OR~ERED that any renewal license that may be grantee 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2 a.m. Friday, 
December 17, 1971. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - EDELSON v. PATERSON. 

#350~-
REU:r3:2X A. ED~LSOl{, 
t/a sou~~$ID3 BA2 & BILLIARDS, 

Rul3Y 1 S GAY 90's, 

Appellant, 

Vo 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE·CONTROL 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

FOR ~n~ CITY OF PATERSON, ) 

Respondent~ ) 

ON APPEAL 
CCi'JC~USIONS 
A.ND ORDER 

Edelso~ & Kilstein, Esqs., by Herman D. Edelson, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appellanto 

Joseph Conn_, Esq., by Samuel K. Yucht, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent_. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Appellant, Reuben A. Edelson, holder of a plenary retail 
consumption license for premises 155-157 Pennsylvania .::. .. v.anue and 
74-76 .Alabama Avenue, Paterson, was found guilty by· respondent 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of ·Paterson (Board) 
of the following charge: . 

11 0n Friday, March 27, 1970, he sold, served and 
delivered and _allowed, permitted and su,ffered the · 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
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directly or indirectly to a person under the 
age of 21 years, viz., Manuel-~- age 18., and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such person in and upon his licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20., 11 

The Board suspended appellant's license for fifteen 
days, effective June 29, 19700 

In his petition of appeal, appellant alleged .that the 
Board's action was erroneous because: 

(a) It is contrary to the weight of evidence~ 

(b) The penalty imposed is unreasonable. 

The Board, in its answer, admitted the jurisdictional 
allegations of the petition and denied the substantive allegations 
contained therein.· 

An order was entered by the Director herein on June 
22, 1970, staying the Board's order of suspension until the. 
further order of the Directore 

This matter was heard de nQ.Y.Q., pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity for counsel to 
present testimony under oath and cross-examine witnesses • 

. . The stenographic record of the hearing belOi.·r was submitted 
pursuant to Rule 8 of State Regulation No. 15. This was supple­
mented at this hearing· by testimony of witnesses produced on 
behalf of both partiese 

The testimony below and at this hearing presents the 
following picture: 

Manuel ---, age 18, was in the billiard parlor section 
of appellant's licensed premises on March 27, 1970, playing pool, 
when he was approached by Sergeant Donald Young of the local 
police department. At the time that Sergeant Young approached 

·him, Manuel was moving around with a bottle of beer in his hand. 
He denied putting the bottle to his lips or drinking anything. 
Two companions playing pool with him were drinking beer. He had 
the bottle of beer in his hand in order to move it from one side 
of the table to the other. At the same time, he had a c~e stick 
in his hand. 

Sergeant Young testified that he entered the barroom 
of the licensed premises accompanied by local police. officer Richard 
Ochs and saw appellant tending bar. He went into the adjoining 
room which contained several pool tables. He observed Manuel 
"standing at the pool table with a bottle of Rheingold in his right 
hand at his mouth o" He took the beer. from Manuel, brought it 
to tbe bar and informed appellant of wh~t he had observed. 
Edelson admitted that o·nly he was tending bar. that night and that 
he had served Manuel. 

Upon being que-st.ioned by the serge_ant as to whether or not 
he was aware of Manuel's age, Edelson replied, "He's old enoughG 
I sai.,.1 his proof of age." Edelson asserted that he had checked 
Manuel's identification. The sergeant informed Edelson that he, 
too, had checked Manuel's identification, that it disclosed he was 
18 years of age. Whereupon Edelson said, 11 0h, I made a mistake~ 
It was another Puerto Rican that did look like him to mee 11 
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Police officer Richard Ochs, who had accompanied 
Sergeant Young in the subject investigation, testified that 
Manuel "had just taken a bottle of Rheingold away from his lips. 
He looked at Sergeant Young and myself, and he set it down on 
the pool tableo 11 Upon being questioned as to the length of time 
that Manuel held the bottle t6 his lips, Officer Ochs testified, 
t1A second or twoo A swallow." Manuel was not holding a cue stick 
in his hand at any time the officer observed him. He further 
stated that, when Sergeant Young confronted Edelson concerning 
the alleged sale of beer to Manuel, Edelson admitted the sale 
but asserted that he· had asked Manuel for identification and that 
M~nuel showed proof that he was 21 years of agee 

/ 

Reuben Edelson, appellant herein, testified (at the 
hearing before the Board and at this hearing) that he was 
tending bar unassisted when he observed Sergeant Young in the 
pool room at approximately 10:45 RoMo on March 27th. Sergeant 
Young brought Manuel from the pool room to the bare He did not 
see Officer Ochs at that time. Upon being questioned by Sergeant 
Young as to whether he.s~rved beer to Manuel that night, he at 
first responded affirmatively and, upon looking again, said "No. 
It was a different one8" It was dark at that corner of the bar. 
He denied ever serving Manuel beer. He served beer to the other 
three males who were playing pool with Manuele 

Franci.sco Lopez testified that he was playing pool with 
Manuel and two other males for approximately two hours in the 
J.icensed premises when Sergeant Young walked in on the night in 
questiono Manuel was drinking Pepsi-Colao He and the other 
males were drinking beers He had placed a bottle of beer on 
the side of the pool table. Manuel moved the bottle; he did not 
drink any of the beer~ Lopez saw only one police officer that 
night. 

The testimony of Damian Rivera, who was one of the 
quartet playing pool on the night of March 27, was similar to 
the testimony offered by Lopeze He and his companions were 
frequent patrons at the licensed premises for more than a year 
prior to the date alleged hereine 

Hildur Edelson~ wife of appellant, testified that she 
frequents the licensed premises nightly and has seen Manuel on 
many occasions@ He never ordered anything other than soda. She 
observed only one police officer enter the pool table area of the 
licensed premisese 

The burden of establishing that the Board acted . 
erroneously and in 'an abuse of its discretion is upon appellanto 
The ultimate test in this matter is one of reasonableness on the 
part of the Board, in its determination based upon the presented 
evidencec The Director should not r.everse unless he finds as a 
fact that there was a clear abuse of discretion or unwarranted 
finding of fact or mistake of law by the Boardo Cf. Hudson Bergen 
County Ret_ail Liquor Stores Assne Vo Hoboken, 135 N.J.Le 502 
(E. & A. 1947); cfe Nordea, Inc. v. State, 43 N.J~ Supero 277 
(Appo Div. 1957)~ 

I find nothing in the record to suggest any bias or 
prejudice on the part of the Board. My analysis of the testimony 
and the totality of the evidence produced before me convinces me 
that the ·Board acted properly, and that the record, on the whole, 
supports its determination that appellan~ was guilty of said charge. 
I conclude, therefore~ that appellant has failed to sustain the 
burden of_establ~shing that respondent's action was erroneous 
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and against the weight of .the evidence, as required by Rule 6 
· of State Regulation No. 15. See also Suppa Va Harrison, 

Bulletin 1783, Item 2; Sussman v. Paterson, Bulletin 1817, Item 1. 

Appellant finally argues that the penalty imposed herein 
was excessive and unreasonable. The authority of the Director 
to reduce or modify a pena~ty imposed by the. Board will be 
sparingly exercised and then only with the g~eatest caution. 
Pete Jacobs, Inc. v. Winslow, Bulletin 1568, Item 1. The penalty 
imposed herein, viz. 15 days suspension of license for sale of 
alcoholic beverages to an 18 year old minor is the established 
minimlli~ penalty imposed by the Director in· unaggravated first· 
offense matters Re Rios, Bulletin 1882, Item 8~.. Thus I find 
that the Board acted within the limits of sound discretion in 
the imposition of the said penalty. Benedetti v. Trenton, 
Bulletin 1040, Item l. · 

It is recommended that an order be e·n tered affirming the 
Board's action, dismissing the appeal, and fixing the effect~ve 
date for the suspension of license imposed by the Boardo 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report were filed 
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 16~ 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and 
the Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly ;-~it is, on this 26th day of May 1971 9 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-229, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Reuben A. Edelson, t/a Southside Bar & Billards, 
Rubyis Gay 90's, for premises 155-1?7 Pennsylvania Avenue and 
74-76 Alabama Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.me Thursday, 
June 10, 1971, and terminating at 3:00 a.mo Friday, June 25, 1971. 

Richard Co McDonough 
Director 
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4@ APPELLATE DECISIONS - ·LEMONGELLI v. NEWARK. 

Ralph ~emongelli, 

Appellant j. 
Vo 

Iv:unicipal 'Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
oi' Newark, 

Respondente 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER 

. DISMISSING APPEAL 

Mario Ve Farce, Esq~, Attorney for Appellant 
Williani H. -~falls, Esq., by Jonathan Kohn,, Esq,,, Attorney for 

Respondent 

BY Tff£ DIP.ECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from the action of respondent whereby 
on June 18, 1970 it denied the.application·or appellant for ra­
newal of his plenary retail. consumption license for the 1970-71 
~icense period for premis~s 28 Columbia Street, Newark; and 

.· . . . It now appears that said appellant 1 s plenary retail 
. consumption license. has. been' revoked by Conclusio~s and Orde,r­

entered in this Division on Jfmuary 20, 1971, ·effective irmned­
iately (Re Lemongelli; Bulletin 1960, Item 2)a The time limited 
for appeal from said order of revocation to the Appellate Division 
of the Superior Court has expirede Thus the present action has 
become moot, ·and I shall dismiss this appeal on my own motiono 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 28th day of Iv~ay 1971,, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissede 

Richard C. ·:McDonough.., 
Director, 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 1988 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STA~i REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR· VIOLATION -
LIC~NS.8 SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Fred Sims 
348-350 First Street 
Jersey City, ~.J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-130Jl issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage. Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 
- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

) 

) 

' J 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, Pro see 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

and 
OPJ)ER 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

11 0n Sunday, October 2.5, 1970~ you sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered _ 
the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages~ viz •• 
six 12-ounce cans of Rheingold beer~ at retail, 
in their original containers for consumption 
off your licensed premises and alloweds per­
mitted and suffered the removal of said alco­
holic beverages in their original containers 
from your licensed premises; in violation or 
Rule l of State Regulation No.· 380 11 

On behalf ·of the Division asent R te~tified that, pursuant 
to a specific assignment, he arrived in the vi"cinity of the li_censed 
premises in the company of agents D and G and Detectives Cunningham 
and Brown, on Sunday, October 25~ 1970·at approximately 11~55 a0m~9 
and they took up a post of observation nearby., Shortly thereafter 
he observed a male enter the premises empty handed and emerge there­
after with a brown paper bagG The male patron was subsequently 

·identified as William Brittone 

As Britton approached his automopile, agents R~ G and locaJ 
Detectives Cunningham and Brown approached Britton, questioned him 
and he admitted the purchase of a chilled six-pack of Rheingold beer 
which was in the bag. All five then entered. the premises a."nd the 
agents and detectives identified themselves to the bartender 
Herbert l'•lartin, and apprised him. of tb.e alleged violationo Sims 
appeared from a back room;. the agents and detectives identified themQ 
selves to him, and repeated the allegation of violation~ Sims 
emphatically denied the salee 

On cross examination agent R admitted sendin~ an a~ent in 
to attempt to purchase alcoholic beverages after conf'r~nting

0 

Britton~ but be.fora the agents a.nd detectives entered the vre.n:.ia $.;3 e 

However" he was not aware that the agent '\oho attempted to iilake ~ha 
purchase spoke to the bartender in the Spanish language0 
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Throueh quos tioning the Ifon:.00r determined that a.gent R 
ini t:taled th0 br·oi-rn paper· bag and wi t.;r..~.}ssad agents G and D do 
likewise; the agents and de·tectives, ent;cred the prem.is es with 
Brit;ton at 12 :·05 p lim.,.; agen~c D was the officer' who .enteA'"ad to make 
tha purchaee and agent R did not acco..7npa.ny hi.i.--ni;.; 

Agent G coz;roboriated the testimony of agent .H and fu:rthc:t~ 
testified that all the officers and agant3~ exoopt agent D, sntered 
the premises with Britton~ 

·Agent D corroborated the test~1ony or agents Rand G up 
to the point at which they con.fronted Jri tton111 At that point he 
entered alone and attempted unsuocesstully to purchase a pint or 
Seagr&.Lus whiskey from Martin. Ha th01--oupon departed t.he pr-ot:vd.:3es 
and moved the motor vehicle which the agents had used. He thar~­
after returned to the premises. He asserted that ha does not 
speak Spanishe 

Wi lliaro Britton testified on behal.f of the licens6e tha:t 
he was a passenger in an automobile stopped by Detectives Cun.~J.i4gh~~ 
and Brown in the proximity of the licensed pre.mises to which b<S " 
referred to as "Pete's Place." The of.ficers asked him abqut d:rllga 
and noticed a six-pack of beer ·on tha floor of the vehicle$ The 
officers then sum.monad agents R, G and D. He explained to them 
that he had purcha~ed only six bags of potato chips in the licensed 
premisese 

' On cross ,examination he explained that he .and his brothel",, 
the driver or the vehicle, were going to visit a friend and had 
brought the cold six-pack .from his home ref'ri'gerator. The police 
officers stopped the vehicle a short distance from the licensed , 
premises just after the oar had entered the trarfic lane in the 
road from its parked position~ and the police signaled the agents 
who ran up to the care Ha concluded that he had purchased six 
ten-cent bags of potato chips and nothing else in the licensed 
premises~ 

Herbert Martin testified that ·he did not sell a six-pack 
of beer to Britton; agent D attempted to purchase.whiskey, and 
agent D spoke in Spanish. 

On cross examination he testif'ied he works part-time on 
Sunda.ysj) from 11:,00 a.m .. until 6:00 p.m.; ha is regular1y employed 
as a sewing machine operator;_the clientele is primarily black; 
and he did not sell the six-pack or beer to Britton~ 

Fred Slms testified that he was in ·the back room and upon 
entering the main bar area, agents R and G were behind the bar 
questioning Martin .. 

Clearly the only' inquiry presented is .factual .. In evalua­
ting th.e testimony and its lo gal impact we a re guided by the i'im .. ly 
established principle that disciplinary proceedines against liquor 
licensees are civil in nature and requ~re proo.f by a preponderance 
of' the believable evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern Vo Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 313 (1956)~ 

In light of the· conflicting·testimony presented it is 
clear that the credibility of witnesses must be weighede Testimony 
to be believed must not only proceed ~rom the mouth of a credible 
witness but :must be credible in itsel.t. ·spa.mmolo Ve Bo:ri ..... "1.etp 
16 NoJe 546 (1954)e : - - ·-. ~ .. u _ _, 
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Having had the opportunity to observe the demeanor o:r the 
witnesses as they testified and having :niade a. careful analysis and 
evaluation of their testimony, I am satisfied that the account given 
by the a.gents has the ring of truth, presents a true account of the 
occurrences, and is not significantly refuted by the tes~imony of 
Britton; lv!artin and Sims 9 I reject the version of Brittan as to 
the purchase of potato chips as wholly incr~.dibleo The denial ot, 
the sale by Martin loses considerable force as the result of the 
circumstances as described by the agents@ 

I conclude that the Division has established the.truth 
of the charge by a .fair preponderance of the believable evidence~ 
and recommend that the licensee be found guilty of the chapga0 

......... -. . - . 

.. . Licensee has a prior adjudicated record41 On July 16~ . 
1968, the ~icense wa~ suspended for fiftee~ d~ys for sale to minor&~ 

Re Fred Sims~ Bulletin 1810, Item 9o The prior record of a 
dissimilar violation within the past five years considered~ it is 
further recommended that ·the license be suspended for·twenty daysG 
Re Rocky and Joe's, Inca, Bulletin 1945, Item 8@ 

Conclusions and Order 
• ~ OLJ:J;O: 

No exceptions to the Hearervs report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State R~gulation Noe 160 

Having carefully considered the entire record hereinB 
inc·luding the transcript of the testimony, the e.xhibi ts and the 
Hearer's report, ·r concur in th.a findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendationsa ; 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May 1971 9 

ORDERED that the Plenary Retail Consumption License C-130~ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to !red Sim~ for premises 348-350 Fi~st Street~ 
Jersey City, be and the srune is hereby suspended for the balance of 
its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 1971 commencing at 2:00 a0me 
Tues~a~ 8 June 15P 1971; and it is further . 

ORDERED that a:ny renewal license that may be granted be 
and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a~me Monday~ Ju~y S, 
l97le 

·Riohard c. McDonough 
Diraotor · 
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6e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·AMENDED .ORDERe 

In the Matter of Dis ciplil!-ary 
Proceedings against 

Edna Ruth Walker 
t/a Do Drop Inn . 
216 South Salem Street 
Randolph Township 
PO "{;over 9 N. J er; 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10~ issued by the Township 
Council of the Township of Randolph. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ - ~ - - - ~ ~ - ~ -) 
Licensee 1 Pro se~ 
Edward Fe-Ambrose 3 Esqo, Appearing for Division 

BY "THE DIRECTOR: 
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ANENDED ORDER 

On Hay 24, 1971, I entered Conclusions and Order herein 
suspending the license for twenty days. with remission of i'i ve 
days for the plea of non vult entered herein leaving a net sus­
-pension of .fifteen days e · Said order .further provided that said 
_suspension commence at 3:·00 a.me. Thursday .. 'l•1ay 27 a 1971. 

L:i.cehsee therea.fter requested that the said suspension 
commence on Wednesday~ June.10~ 1971 instead of Thursd&y8 ~ay 27, 
197le 

It further appears that the licensee has already served 
one day of the said suspension. For good cause shown, I shall 
grant the request (II 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day or May 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c ... 10 
issued by the Township Council of the Township of Ra.J1dolph to 
Edna Ruth 1-ralker, t/a Do drop Inn.., for premises 216 South Salem 
Street~ Randolph Township, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of fourteen (J.4.) days» camr~encing at 3:00 acmo 
Wednesday, June 10~ 1971$ and te:rminating at 3:00 aomo Friday, 

· June 24, 1971.-

Richard c. McDonough 
:Direotor 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION -
UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOrt 20 DAYS. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

} 

) 

Kel-Mar Corp. 
4715·Broadway 

· Uni on City, N. · J ,_ 1 -

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-128, issued by the Board ) 
of Commissioners of· the City of 
Union Cityo ) 

Joseph W. Farrell, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

J3Y THE DIRECTOR: 

. CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee ente~ed a plea of guilty to the following charge: 

"In your application filed with· the Board of Com­
missioners of the City of Union City dated August 
19, 1970, and upon which you obtained your current 
plenary retail consumption license you falsely 
stated 1 No 1 in answer to Question No. 32, which 
asks: 'Has the applicant or has any person men­
tioned in this application having a beneficial 
interest in the license applied for or in the busi-· 
ness t0 be conducted under said; license ·ever been 
convicted ·of any crime?• whereas in truth and fact 
Juan Colon listed in such application as president, 
director and fifty per cent shareholder of your· 
corporation, had been convicted on or about June· 81 

1962 of the crime of desertion and willful naglac~ 
to suppo~~ his minor children in viola~ion of 
N.J.s. 2A:l00-2; such false statement being in· 
violation of ReSe 33:1-25. 11 

Concurren~ with entry of the ple~ herein, counsel for the 
licensee advi-sed that all of the corporate stock in licensee .co~pora­
tion in the 'name of' Juan Colon has been transferred to ~J.othar and 
·the· said Juan Colon, in consequence thereof, has terminated. hi's 

. re1ationship with the corporation as its president and a directorQ 

Ab$ent.prior.violation the usual penalty for such offense 
is to suspend the license for the remainder of licensing tem .. r.·:i th 
leave granted to the licensee or any bona fide transferee of ~he 
license to apply for lifting of the suspension whenever the u:J.lai·;ful 
situation is proven to have been corrected but in no event soo~er ~han 
twenty days from the commencement of the suspension to the balance 
of its term, viz., until 3:00 avmo June 30, 1971 and thereafter 
upon any renewal of license that may be g~anted~ Paddock Loungej 
.!££·, Bulle tin 1929 I Item 3 e. : 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th ·day of June 1971~ 

ORDERED that Plenary' Retail Consumption License C-128 
(for the 1970-71 lice·nsing period) issued by the Bqard of Cor.-,,:1i.:..s­
sioners of the City of Union City to Kel-Mar Corp~~ for prehlises 
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4715 Broadway, Union City 3 is hereby suspended for the balance of 
its term expiring at midnight June. 30,. 1971, commencing at J:OO a.m • 

. on Thursday, June 24, 1971.$1 with leave for the licensee o:r any 
~fide transferee to apply by verified petition for the lif~ing 
·of the suspension whenever the unlawful situation has been corrected. 
The~eafter in no event .sooner than twenty (20) days f~om the com-

. mencement of the suspension herein; and, it is. further 

ORDERED that any extension or renewal license that may be 
grante·a shall ta and the same is hereby suapended until 3:00 a .. m" 
Thursday, July 15, 19710 · 

Richard Co McDonough 
Director 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... SALE IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -
FALSE STATEMENT.IN APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS - APPLICATION FOR =FINE :rN .. ~LTEU..D.F>~S.USPENSION GRANTED .• 

In the Matter of Discipliµary 
Proceedings against 

Warren Cocktail Lounge 
(A' Corporation) 

671 Memorial Parkway 
Phillipsburg, ND Jo, 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.License C-35 9 issued by the Town 
Council o:f the Town ·of Phillipsburge ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Barr, Kaplus, Cohen & Friedland, Esqsq by Mac Ae Kaplus, Esq.,,, 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter Ho-Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on 
October 28, 1970 it (1) sold alcoholic beverages on its licensed 
premises after 2 aem~, during hours prohibited by local ordi­
nance, and (2) in its application for plenary retail consumption 
license filed May 22, 1970 it failed to disclose ·a record of a 
suspension, in violation of ReSe 33:1-25e 

Absent prior record, the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen days on the first charge and ten days on 
the second charge, or a total of twenty-five days, with remission 
of five days for the plea enteredi leaving ~ net suspension of 
twenty days. Re Feen~_y_, Bulletin 1936, I.tam 6; Re El~ora Liqt~ors_, 
Inc., Bulletin 1962~ ·Item 7o However, the licensee has made ap­
plication for the imposition of a fine in lieu of susper.sion in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 197le 

Havin8 favorably considered the application in.questio~, 
I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensae 
to pay ~ fine of $800 in lieu ·of suspensiono 

Accordingly, it.~s, on thia 8th da~ of June 1971, 

ORDSRED.that the payment of an $800 fine by the li­
censee. is hereby accepted in lieu. of a suspension of license 
for twenty days a· . 

·Richard C. McDonough· 
Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AMENDED ORDER •_APP~ICATION FOR 
FINE IN LIEU o:F···csUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of DisQiplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst _ · 

Converst Cuttino 
t/a Springwood Bar & Grill: 
26 Valley Street 
Union Township (Union County} 
PO -Vaux Hall, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. 't 

AMENDED ORDER 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
License C-43,.issued by the Township} 

· Corom_i ttee of the Township of Union~ 
) ------------------

Kein, Pollatschek & Iacopino, Esqs., by Julius Ro Pollatschek, 
Esq., Attorneys for Licensee, 

Walter Ha· Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· On May 24, 1971 a supplemental order was entered 
suspending subJect l_icense for thirty days effective June 8, 
1971$ upon licensee's plea of non vult to charges alleging that 
(l} on January 18, ~971 he possess"0<i"in alcoholic beverage in a 
bottle which did not truly describe its contents, in violation 
of Rule 27 of. State· Regulation No. 20 and (2) in application 
for current lic~nse he failed-to disclose a prior suspension, 
in violation of R.S •. 33:1-25 •. Re. Cuttino, Bulletin 1985-, . 
Item 6. · · ·· 

Prior to the effectuation or said suspension~ in 
accordance· with the provisions of Chapter 9 or the Laws of 1971 
licensee made application for the -imposition of a fine. in lieu· 
of- said suspension. Having favorably considered the applicatio~ 
in question, I have determined to accept an offer of compromise 
by .the licensee to pay a fine of $1200 in lieu of. su.spension. 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 8th day of June 1971, 

. ORDERED that supplemental _order dated __ May_:.~': ___ ;i.9{1, ... 8e 
and-~·t:he·. sam~ _"~s hereby vacated;-· and ·-it is further _· · . · - : 

ORDERED that the payment of:;$.].200 fine by the li9ensee 
is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension-of thirty,~ays. 

~J::2~c~ 
Director 

New Jersey State Library 


